CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS

3191 Katella Avenue
Los Alamitos, CA 90720

AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL

SPECIAL MEETING
Monday, June 9, 2014 — 6:00 p.m.

, Gerri L. Graham-Mejia, as Mayor of the City of Los Alamitos, do hereby call a special meeting of the City
Council of the City of Los Alamitos, to be held at the time and place listed above to discuss the matters listed
belgw,

wn L 6}VUJWAVW

G@f }YGraham-MejT'qf}llayor of the City ¢f Los Alamitos

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC
This Agenda contains a brief general description of each item to be considered. Except as
provided by law, action or discussion shall not be taken on any item not appearing on the agenda.
Supporting documents, including staff reports, are available for review at City Hall in the
City Clerk's Office or on the City's website at www.cityoflosalamitos.org once the agenda has
been publicly posted.

Any written materials relating to an item on this agenda submitted to the City Council after
distribution of the agenda packet are available for public inspection in the City Clerk’s Office,
3191 Katella Ave., Los Alamitos CA 90720, during normal business hours. In addition, such
writings or documents will be made available for public review at the respective public meeting.

It is the intention of the City of Los Alamitos to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA) in all respects. If, as an attendee, or a participant at this meeting, you will need special
assistance beyond what is normally provided, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at
(562) 431-3538, extension 220, 48 hours prior to the meeting so that reasonable arrangements may
be made. Assisted listening devices may be obtained from the City Clerk at the meeting for
individuals with hearing impairments.

Persons wishing to address the City Council on any item on the City Council Agenda should
complete a blue “Request to Speak” card and will be called upon at the time the agenda item Is
called or during the City Council's consideration of the item and may address the City Council for
up to three minutes.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2, ROLL CALL
Council Member Edgar
Council Member Grose
Council Member Kusumoto
Mayor Pro Tem Murphy
Mayor Graham-Meijia



3.

SPECIAL ORDERS OF THE DAY

A.

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Proposed Budget Follow Up (Finance)
This report addresses follow up items from the previous two budget study
sessions held on May 5, 2014 and May 19, 2014.

Recommendation:

1 Review and discuss follow up items; and,

2. Direct Staff regarding adjustments to the proposed budgets.

CLOSED SESSION

A.

Conference with Labor Negotiator

Agency Negotiators: Gregory D. Korduner, Consultant
Employee Organization: Los Alamitos City Employee Association
Authority: Government Code Section 54957.6

Conference with Labor Negotiator

Agency Negotiators: Gregory D. Korduner, Consultant and
Cary S. Resiman, City Attorney

Employee Organization: Police Officers Association

Authority: Government Code Section 54957.6

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Pending litigation pursuant to subdivision (d){4) of Section 54956.9. One
potential case.

ADJOURNMENT

| hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing Agenda
was posted at the following locations: Los Alamitos City Hall, 3191 Katella Ave.; Los Alamitos Community
Center, 10911 Oak Street; and, Los Alamitos Museum, 11062 Los Alamitos Blvd.; not less than 24 hours

prior to the etinﬂ.

O\ R ol 14
Windmera\Quintanar, C Date !’

City Clerk

Special Council Meeting
June 9, 2014
~ Page 2 of 2



City of Los Alamitos

Agenda Report June 9, 2014
Special Orders of the Day [tem No: 3A

To: Mayor Gerri L. Graham-Mejia & Members of the City Council
Via: Bret M. Plumlee, City Manager
From: Glenn L. Steinbrink, Interim Director of Administrative Services

Subject: Fiscal Year 2014-15 Proposed Budget Follow Up

Summary: This report addresses follow up items from the previous two budget study
sessions held on May 5, 2014 and May 19, 2014.

Recommendation:

1 Review and discuss follow up items; and,

2. Direct Staff regarding adjustments to the proposed budgets.

Background

Fiscal Year 2014-15 budget discussions were held on May 5, 2014 and May 19, 2014.
The first meeting provided an in-depth analysis of General Fund revenues and
expenditures and the second special budget meeting focused on General Fund
Reserves and measures to close the budget gap for FY 2014-2015. This budget study
session is being held to address follow-up items resulting from the first two meetings,
and to finish the presentation on capital improvement projects and Special Revenue and
Internal Service funds. In keeping with the City Charter, a Public Hearing will be held on
June 16, 2014, at which time budget adoption will be recommended.

Discussion

The agenda for tonight's meeting includes the following topics:
General Fund Reserves/Internal Service Funds Reserves
Based upon the discussion at the budget workshop on May 19, 2014, the City Council

directed staff to establish the following General Fund Reserves/Internal Service Fund
Reserves for FY 2014-2015:




Reserve for Emergencies $ 3,123,565

Risk Management Reserves 250,000
OPEB Reserves 250,000
PERS Reserves 3,150,000
Reserve for Downtown Improvements 200,000
Unassigned 13,073
Total General Fund Reserves $ 6,986,638
Police Capital Expenditures Fund $ 700,000
Facilities, Streets, Parks and Pool
Capital Expenditures Fund 400,000
Total Internal Service Funds Reserves $ 1,100,000
Grand Total $ 8,086,638

Measures to Close the Budget Gap for Fiscal Year 2014-15

The budget gap as presented at the budget workshop on May 19 is currently $315,930.
The City Council approved. the following measures to close this budget shortfall for
FY 2014-15:

Charge for Parking on City property at the Medical Center $ 131,300
Diversify the City’s Investment Portfolio 20,000
Leasing of City owned land for Electronic Billboards 50,000
Annual Cost of Crossing Guards with School District 60,000
Payoff of Side Fund Liability in CalPERS 12,500
Eliminate Donated Services at Special Events 7,000
Pass along credit card processing costs to consumers 9,000
Cuts in appropriations as proposed by departments 72,809
Funding of 800 MHz, West-com expenditures from IS Fund 139,000
Total approved budget gap closure measures $ 501,609

Although the approved measures to close the budget gap exceed the budget gap of
$315,930, some of the items will not be in place for the entire year, and so may not
generate the expected revenue for the full fiscal year:

1. The Parking revenue at the Medical Center involves some costs, and will
not be in place by July 1. Thus the revenue of $131,300 is not likely in the
first year, FY 2014-15.

2. The Electronics Billboard revenue will also not be in place by July 1. The
annual revenue of $50,000 is not likely in the first year, FY 2014-15. Since

FY 2014-15 Budget Study Session
June 9, 2014
Page 2 of 4



it has been discovered the City does not own property fronting the freeway,
the City would have to partner with another entity and share in the revenue
to make this work.

3. The annual cost of providing crossing guards will need to be brought to the
working group for discussion. This item needs to be considered along with
the joint user agreements between the City and the school district.

In addition, at some time during the fiscal year, staff will bring back to City Council a
discussion on the Cable TV operations, that although has been removed as one of
the items to close the budget gap, still needs to be addressed in order to eliminate a
structural deficit that exists in Cable TV revenues and expenditures.

It is most likely that the approved measures will eliminate the budget gap for FY
2014-15 despite the fact that some of the measures will not be in place for the entire
fiscal year.

Other Items:

The City Council has not yet discussed the CIP budget and carryovers for FY 2014-15.
It is included as an attachment to the staff report. The CIP includes the purchase of two
vehicles for the Police department and two vehicles for Public Works that are in critical
need of replacement.

The Internal Services funds for fleet maintenance, including the purchase of vehicles,
and information technology have not yet been discussed. They are included as
attachments to the staff report.

Salary Range Changes

Staff is proposing changes to three positions. These changes have been incorporated
into the proposed budget.

1. The salary for the Director of Administrative Services position is proposed to be
increased based upon a recently completed salary survey by moving the position
to the Tier 1 salary range in order to make the position more competitive with
other agencies.

2. The salary for the Executive Assistant/Benefits Coordinator position has been
reduced based upon the results of a recently completed salary survey.

3. The Planning Aide position is recommended to be reclassified to an Associate
Planner position in order to retain the current incumbent in the position. Total
cost of the reclassification is $10,570, and has been included in the Community
Development-Planning budget for FY 2014-15.

FY 2014-15 Budget Study Session
June 9, 2014
Page 3of4



Two salary resolutions reflecting these changes will be included as part of the budget
adoption on June 16, 2014.

Fiscal Impact

There is no fiscal impact at this time, as staff is requesting comments on the City's
Proposed Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget.

Submitted By: Approved By:
Glenn L. Steinbrink Bret M. Plumlee
Interim Direcior of Administrative Services City Manager

Aftachments: 1 Summary of Resources and Requirements
2. CIP for FY 2014-15
3. CIP carryovers from FY 2013-14
4. Proposed Budget for the Fleet Maintenance Fund
5. Proposed Budget for the Information Technology Fund
6. Interfund Transfer Matrix

FY 2014-15 Budget Study Session
Juns 9, 2014
Page 4 of 4



Attachment |

sluswalnbay pue $991N058Y Jo AteWWIng
sojlely soT jJo Aun

299'GGL'6 [(Zeeale'l) | Z20'095'6L £€2'G68 00Z0LB't  ODS6E BEQ'E0Z'S LPE'LLLL | vI9'SIE'SE 2€2°698 EOV'8L0°CL  PL61LSLL s|ejol puRIg
wifegktarg - o gogiaLl RPL s SRRRt: - REE AN ) S L0¥'84 IR TTN IEjoL Spund exaleg jEulelul
5z - 25Z'i91 - 180'1L8 - 000"apL L80'GEZ pun juslseaeiday ABOICUYIRY -EG
£06'55¢ 000'01LL SLF'061 g8Pse yP0'8LE . L0P'ZET 1E9'5PL pun sBes@ -0g
TSPUN A oOaG [eUIE;
G5 {ODE'RRL VY | 00SPELL . - ey, spung spoaford pudes
€ [{D0S'SeE) 005'G2¢ - - pun Juswsaaidiug oel] b
oie'egs  Hooo'cow 00000 ’ e 042'€80°t - 0£2'€80°') puNy ADUBAISSUOY SUIRIUNOW/SIOALY -1
ooy'ez  [l000'09E) 000'992 : 08¥'¥6E - 08F'vez pung juswdoiesaq xped -0y,
favm.wc {oD0'E0T) 000'€0Z 090°881 - 090'28L pun] Juslwsacidy Bupling 62
£GE' LY 00z - £5€'LF 00z 6Ly pun| 19945 [euapisey -vZ)
TSP ti5aM01] [edes
] ORERLE, . SRR SE6'69Y 4 4T T | 81686 i1B0L pun; SN 180
0zr'vLz - - - - GE6'69Y ozv'rie 616652 pun 8xaeg 1gaQ 3ed [anel - Lg
Ty 937085 Wiea|
BUTL: R PAVT L0LE - 005768 LFE'06't - 9.8'006 = 51| 16°A00") ‘o spuny snuasey (eoeds
D0'126'0L | DO'O0D'S ooo'oL 000's 1£6'0Z Q00°GH 00'LEB'S pund Alejes owel| JO SO0 -6Z
L8’ - 002'9¢ - - £L8'L51 2 004'gg cL8°LL PUN UCISIABS ) SOJLE|Y SOT 82
ooL'y (og<'se) 005’68 = : 005°6¢ : 00Z'vt - 0%l 050"k oMAeS 1958 - LT
ooz (162280 00Z'£8¢ - 00Z'29¢ . : : 102'259 - 606'P0T Z6T'T5Y pun py ainseaiy -9z
va6'8L (o0s's) 000’0z 000'0Z . = : PR6'8E - 00L'pL ¥Re'rT puny Aifent) iy -£2
- - 000'001 000'00% . - 000004 - 000'001L - puny Juswadiojus Men ejusweiddng 22
0gy'e (o0co0's) | o0o'ss 000'cé - - 08t'86 000°08 oar's pun4 uoElUaWBNY Ajajeg JNand -4Z
19921 | 00T LIE'ELE 248061 005'29l - £ 2.6'0£9 LIG'E1E LavlLe puny xe| sec) -0g
- - 000'9ZL - 000°9Z ) = - 000'921 000'9ZL - puny O8QAD -6l
g} voyisodoug gL
- (000'or) 000°0% - ooo'or 000'0% 00°600'0F Spund diD 10od - 0L
J GNUBAGY |e|ooug
'S0L'00L 4 {(5E8  062'99v'2) 66./029'2 | SE6'9E2'02 HEORE'E =101 puny eseusn
gea'geg'r | - - " 7| ecogeR’y 9£0'988'Y suueleg pung paufiisseun
000°00Z - - - = - - 000'00Z - - 000'002 uoyeuBiseq ‘qeURY "PAIG SONWENY SO
000°052 - - - - - 000°05% - - 000'05Z uofeubisaq g3d0 Sk 8SYD
000'006 - - - 000°00¢ - - 000'005 uopeubisery Amgeryduwos Iop,
000°00€Z | - - - - 000008 - 000’008 uoieufiisaq Aouabiawy
(eee'sLe) |(ee6'sLe) 0EZ'9gr'zL oer'vie - 160'LESY 6S.°029°'L | 2BZ°0GLTL  ALB'OSE 08¥66.L'LL - (suonesadQ) puny [ereusg) -0}
Tpan] [e1eueY|
giozeunr| (#oyag) | swuewaynbay 1o gosfald  juewdmbl  suogmiedDy sypusg g | seauncssy uf anuBASY #LOZ Ainf uopduossagedi] pung
aoleiey smding (8104 sugjsuelf endery jepden SOUBUBHIBN sopges 1|jo} BrafsUBl] poIRIST saucieg
Buipuz Buuuibeg
PajaeOict paprunsy
syuswaynbey S20UN0Sey
GL0Z - P1LOT 1o, jedsly

wvii



City of Los Alamitos

Capital Improvement Projects

Desonplion’s F

Arterial and Residential Tree Program

Street Marking / Striping

Concrete Repairs

Residential Street Improvements
Misc. Crosswalk Improvements
Additional Speed Bumnps in Alleys

Replace Median Islands Katella Ave
and Los Alamitos Bivd

Alley Improvements

Aliey Drive Approaches and Cross Gutter

Los Alamitos Bivd. Revitalization Project

Qak Street Restriping

Replacement of Street Signs
Catalina Truck Crossing Rehabiitation

Qld Dutch Havenh Rehabilitation

City-Wide Traffic Count
Traffic Signal Head Painting
ADA Study improvements
City Hall Relocation Study

Community Center Rehabilitation

Fiscal Year 2014-15

'Funding Source

Gas Tax Fund
Traffic Improvement Fund

Gas Tax Fund
Traffic Improvement Fund

Traffic Improvement Fund

Gas Tax Fund

Gas Tax Fund
Traffic Improvement Fund

Res.| Streeis/Alleys Fund

(Gas Tax Fund
Traffic Improvement Fund

CDBG
Res.| Streets/Alleys Fund

Gas Tax
Traffic Improvement Fund

General Fund Reserves

Gas Tax
Traffic improvement Fund

Gas Tax
Traffic Improvement Fund

Gas Tax
Traffic Improvement Fund

Measure M

(Gas Tax

Traffic improvement Fund
Measure M

Unfunded

Unfunded

Unfunded

Building Improvement Fund 25.570,5503.1431

Attachment 2

TLELa “Adopted
~Account . . - Budget:
20.570.5501.1301 15,000
44 .570.5501.1301 20,000
20.570.6501.1303 10,000
44.570.5501.1303 5,000
44 .570.5501.1302 40,000
20.570.5501.1304 50,000
20.570.5501.1308 5,000
44.570.5501.1306 5,000
24.570.5501.1426 20,000
20.570.5501.1425 7,500
44.570.5501.1425 7,500
20.570.5501.1426 126,000
24.570.5501.1426 14,000
26.570.5601.1427 10,000
44.570.5501.1427 10,000
40.570.5502.1428 100,000
40,570.5502.1429 5,000
44 570.5501.1427 5,000
10.2521 10,000
25.570.5503.1430 10,000
25.570.5503.1431 15,000
44.570.5501.1427 15,000
26.570.5501.1105 227,200
25.570.6503.1431 35,000
44.570.5501.1427 30,000
26.570.5501.1105 5,000
20,000

75,000

35,000

29,000



City Hall Complex Facility Repairs
Air Conditioner Replacement {4 units)

Civic Center Parking Lot renovation

Pine Street Parking Lot Pavement Rehabilitation

New Carpeting for City Hall 1, Comm Center
and Police Dept

Replace Park Fencing

Community Center Internat Renovations
Extend Fence at Laurei Park along Katella-
JPIA request

Litle Cottonwood Park Septic tank Rehab
Pool Painting

Pool Auto fill Valve Replacement

Pool Lighting Repairs and Upgrade

Pool Overflow/Skimmer Drains replacement

Pool Deck Repair

Pool Landscape and New Concrete

Vehicles for Police and Public Warks

Building Improvement Fund 25.570.5503.1431

Building Improvement Fund 25.570.5503.1431

Unfunded
Unfunded
Unfunded
Park Fund

Park Fund
Unfunded

Unfunded
Unfunded
Pool CIP Fund
Unfunded
Unfunded
Unfunded
Unfunded

Unfunded

Garage Fund
AQMD Fund

Total

40.570.5502.1316

40.570.5502.1316

10-2521

50-

7,000
35,000
77,500
50,000
30,000
16,000

250,000

10000
20000
40000

5000
30000

5000
50000

20000

110,000
20,000

- 1,736,700

Capital Improvement Projects Summary by Fund

Fund

10 - General Fund
19 - CDBG Fund
20 - Gas Tax Fund
23- Air Quality Fund (AQMD)
24- Residential Streets/Alleys Fund
25 - Building Improvement Fund
25 - Measure M Fund
40 - Park Development Fund
44 - Traffic Improvement Fund
10 - General Fund - Pool CIP Designation
50- Garage Fund
Unfunded
Total

Adopted
Budget . -
100,000
126,000
162,500
20,000
34,000
71,000
232,200
266,000
147,500
40,000
110,000
427,500
1,736,700



City of Los Alamitos Attachment 3

Capital improvement Projects
Fiscal Year 2014 - 15 Carryover

g U2 e | B : : : Proposéd  Drojented | Camyover it
Dustnpboh .- Funding Source Account " Bafget  Expenditues  FY 209314

Ball Road, Portal, Winners Circle, Carrios Sidewalk, Gas Tax Fund 20.570.5501.1301 300,000 32,000 268,000
and Los Alamitos 2t Brad bury Traffic Improvement Fund 44,570.8501 1301 200,000 22,000 178,900

Measure M Fund 26 28.570.5601.1105 200,000 45,000 155,000
Coyote Creek Improvement Project RiversiMtns Genservancy Fund  41.570.5502.1108 1,189,920 785,920 400,000
Litle Cottonwood Park BBQ and taubordetie Fenciyg  Park Development Fund 40,570.5502.1316 4,000 - 4,000
Generalor Replacement Building Impravemert Fund 25.570.5503.1314 100,000 8.000 92,000
Sehool Traffic Study Gas Tax Fund 20.570.5501, 1301 30,000 20,000 10,000
Community Pool Pool CiP Funds 10-252% 40,000 40,000

Buitdirg Imgravement Funds 25.570.6503.1314 40,000 40,000

LT T A e e

Capital improvement Projects Summary by Fund

. ¥roposed . Projectsd  Gamyowerie

Fund " Budget . Expenditures  FY2012.44
10 - Pool CIP Funds 40,000 46,000
18 - CDBG Fund
20 - Gas Tax Fund 330,000 52,000 278,000
25 . Buiiding imnrovement Fund 140,000 8,000 132,000
' 26 - Measure M Fund 200,000 45,000 155,000
40 - Park Development Fund 4,000 - 4,000
41 - Rivars and Mountains Conservangy Fund 1,189,920 785,920 200,000
44 - Traffic Improvemen Fun 200,000 22,000 178,000
L Totgl 20380 olipa L0



CITY OF LOS ALAMTOS

Attachment 4

MUNICIPAL BUDGET DETAIL
Department Divigion
Public Works Fleet Maintenance - 546
2013-14 2013-14 )
Object Expense Classiication 2010-11 201412 2012-13 Adjusted Estimated 2014-15
Code Actual Actuat Actual Budget Year-End Proposed
SALARY & BENEFITS
5101 ({Salaries - Full Time 681,224 53,915 55,950 56,056 56,056 56,060
5109 |On Call Pay 1,230 1,230 1,230 1,260 1,260 1,260
5117  |Uniferm Allowance 510 850 850 650 650 650
5120 |Cvertime 3,848 1,908 2,388 4,000 4,000 4,000
5126 |Sick Conversion 616 616 631 647 650
5127 |Vacation Conversion 2.160
5130 |Medicare 858 328 859 800 200 820
5150 |Retirsment 7,089 8,608 8,603 8,929 8,929 8,260
51681 [Medical/DantalVision Insurance 10,276 12,350 12,950 13,200 13,200 13,200
5162 |uife Insurance 175 165 165 165 165 140
5163 |Disabiity Insurance 318 328 327 328 328 350
Salary & Benefits Total 87,050 80,508 83,753 85488 86,135 88,550
Maintenance & Operations
5201 |SuppliesiDivision Expense 12,599 13,825 13982 13,000 13,000 - 13,000
5206 |Uniforms - 260 248 400 400 700
5207 |Travel & Training 1,711 288 138 750 500 500
5222 |Gas Tank Certification 4 803 5713 (80) - -
5225 |Auto Parts - Police 11,631 13,809 10,572 8,000 10,000 10,000
5226 [Acto Parts - Recreation 665 50 - 500 500 500
5227 |Auto Parts - Public Works 6,889 8,860 7484 7,000 7.000 7.000
5228 |Auto Pasts - Other 2099 177 - 4,000 4,000 2,000
5255 INatural Gas 6,165 3,868 2932 4,000 4.000 4,000
5258 |Gasoiine 72,162 82,900 87,780 90,000 90,000 90,000
5275 |Outside Services - P/D Vehicle 12,629 20,474 15,685 20,000 20,000 20,000
52768 |Outside Services - Rec Vehicle 323 248 241 1,000 1,000 850
5277 [Outside Services - PAW Vehicle 9,884 5,083 11,564 7,900 7,900 8,000
5278 |Outside Services - Other Vehicle 153 366 405 2,000 2,000 2,000
5287 |Technology Charges 2,850 1,865 1,865 1,865 1,865 1,865
Maintenance & Operations Total 143,064 157,677 152,717 160,415| 162,1656] 160,415
Capital Qutiay
5435  Equipment-PW 19,000 1%,000
5440  vehicles- Police 27,000 27,000
interfund Transfer to CIP-Vehicles . 110,000
Capital Outlay Total 48,000 46,000
Division Total 230,114 238,275 236,470 291,903 204,300 358,865




CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS

MUNICIPAL BUDGET DETAIL

Attachment 5

Department
Information Technology

Division

Information Technology « 512

201314 2013-14
Object Expense Classification 2010-11 201412 2012-13 Adjusied Estimated 2014-15
Code Actual Actual Actual Budget Year-End Proposed
Salaries & Benefits
No Personnel Allocations

Salaries & Benefits Total - - - - -

Maintenace & Operations
5201  |Supplies 2,260 2,000 1,929 2,000 2,000 2,000
52680 |Contractual Services 108,468 87,670 71,103 75,000 75,600 75,000
5280 IMaintenance Support Contract 21,272 59,000 39,067 28,812 28,800 36,430
5420 Equipment - - - 17,500
5450 |Computers 22,041 37,800 16,775 40,200 30,200 10,000
5451 Software 3,584 4,000 75 15,240 §,240 23,310

Mainienance & Operations Total 157.625 150,370 126,939 161,252 147,240 164,240 |
Division Total 157,625 190,370 128,939 161,252 141,240 164,240




Attachment 6

||-_I|II£ E.ﬂ
/€2 GBO lejol LE2'G68 el
ono'oLL £95-05 pun sbesag
000G 626¥-0L pund jerauag) §209-€95-65 puny suswsoe|day ABojouyoa)
000'00L zZe-olL puny [gieuas 000G 0109-€95-62 pun Ajajeg oufell 1o 820
oon'oeL ewdinb3 [epded-pung dio 0c0'0Z “€O4ET pung Alent iy
000'G6 LZ6¥0L punj [eeues 0oo'ooL 0109-€95-22  PUnd JaWEdsouT me jejuswsidng
218°051 0Z6t-0L pun. |ejeuss) 000's6 0109-£95-12 pund uonejuswibing Rajes oqnd
- £5615T wewanoidwi Suippng L18'061 0109-£95-02 pund xe ), sB5)
OL6t-52 juswoaosdw Buiping o 62092950} puny [eisuay
oz olL6r-LE PUN A0IAISG 1980 e [eIne [T 8 14 1£05-€95-01 pund [ejauss
0] iajsuel] wuoid ..Omw.._m._.r
182663 ooo'oct - 0Zv'vIE 18068 WIOL F
000CLL 000°0LL punj ebeles
]
- puny juslusoeidsy ABojouydelf O
|
0005 000'G pung Aateg oier] jo oo o
00002 000'0Z puUnd AjllenD Iy
000'001 000'00L pung iuslussiong me eewsidng| o
E|
000'S5 000°GE punJ uojejuawbny Aages aqud| o
S
119°0GE 218061 punixe] se N
v
ozv'riz ozh'vLe pung [eiaussy] o
L
IVLOL diD pun_ justwsaordiy) pung 20iAI2G pund |elsuag) annd
Bujpiing 1390 Jed ey

Ol H3-4SNYdL

S102-v 10T B34 [e351y

XLIYRIY JSJSURLJ puneny
sopweyy so7 jo 1§D




